

No. 21-1270

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE:

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,  
Petitioners.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

JONATHAN CARTER EVANS  
DC Cir Bar #53186  
Center for Biological Diversity  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 844-7100 x318  
Fax: (510) 844-7150

STEPHANIE M. PARENT  
DC Cir Bar #56357  
Center for Biological Diversity  
P.O. Box 11374  
Portland, OR 97211  
Tel: (971) 717-6404  
Fax: (503) 283-5528

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*Center for Biological Diversity and Center for Food Safety*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
RELIEF SOUGHT .....	6
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND ISSUE PRESENTED .....	7
I. EPA’S MANDATORY ESA DUTIES .....	7
II. A DECADE OF EPA’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ESA.....	7
A. The CTP Registration Process and Timeline .....	8
B. The Prior CTP Litigation and Remand Order .....	10
C. EPA’s Inaction Since the 2017 Remand Order.....	10
III. EPA PATTERN OF REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE ESA WITHOUT A COURT ORDER.....	13
IV. CONTINUING USE AND EFFECTS OF CTP.....	14
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE .....	16
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO MANDAMUS RELIEF.....	17
A. EPA is Violating Clear Duties to Act .....	18
B. No Adequate Alternative Remedy Exists .....	19
II. EPA’S DELAY IS SUFFICIENTLY EGREGIOUS TO WARRANT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION.....	20
A. EPA’s Failure to Heed this Court’s Remand Order Warrants Mandamus .....	20
B. The TRAC Factors Support Mandamus Relief.....	22

1. EPA’s eight-year delay is unreasonable .....	23
2. EPA’s delay is unreasonable when judged in the context of the ESA’s overall statutory scheme .....	25
3. EPA’s delay is unreasonable considering the human health and welfare concerns prejudiced by the delay .....	27
4. Competing priorities do not justify the delay .....	29
5. No impropriety is necessary .....	30
III. A COURT-IMPOSED DEADLINE AND VACATUR ARE NECESSARY .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
ADDENDUM OF CIRCUIT RULE 21(d) CERTIFICATES .....	1
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

### Cases

<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. C.A.B.</i> 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell*</i> 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29
<i>Am. Waterways Operators v. Wheeler</i> 507 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	32
<i>Beatty v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> 860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Norton</i> 285 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	26, 28
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA*</i> 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 18, 19, 25, 29
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	24, 25
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Adm'r, EPA</i> 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> 909 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Ariz. 1995) .....	30

<i>Ellis v. Housenger</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 800 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316.....	31
<i>Farmworker Ass'n of Fla. v. EPA</i> 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16882 (D.C. Cir. Jun. 7, 2021) .....	13, 14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> 455 US 363 (1982).....	5
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United*</i> 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17, 23, 26, 27, 32
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	27, 30
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 20, 27
<i>In re Cheney</i> 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Core Commc 'ns, Inc.*</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	3, 6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>In re Idaho Cons'n League</i> 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 33
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	23, 27, 32
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	21, 23, 31
<i>In re Public Empls. for Env'tl Responsibility</i> 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	29

<i>In re United Mine Workers of America International Union</i> 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v FCC</i> 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	17, 32, 33
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	23, 24, 30
<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. I.C.C.</i> 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir.), <i>supplemented</i> , 705 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	2, 21, 31
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA</i> 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	24, 27
<i>Public Citizen Research Health Grp. v. Auchter</i> 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Radio–Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	32

<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co., v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> 2021 U.S. Ap. LEXIS 36518 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 8, 2021) .....	32
<i>Telcomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC*</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	4, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	13, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	3
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,</i> No. C01-132C, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27654 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2002) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	7, 16, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(3) .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(1)(A) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a), .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 555(b) .....	4
7 U.S.C. § 139n(b) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 12,295 (Feb. 29, 2012) .....	8

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> Case No. 07-cv-02794 (N.D. Cal.) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> Case No. 11-cv-00293 (N.D. Cal.) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Johnson</i> Case No. 02-cv-1580 (N.D. Cal.) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, et al. v. US EPA</i> Case No. 20-73146 (9th Cir.).....	11, 14
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. EPA</i> Case Nos. 19-72109 & 19-72280 (9th Cir.).....	11, 14
<i>Ellis v. Keigwin</i> Case No. 13-cv-01266 (N.D. Cal.) .....	13
<i>Farmworker Ass’n of Florida v. U.S. EPA</i> Case No. 21-1079 (D.C. Cir.) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973).....	28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Regan</i> Case No. 17-2034 (D.D.C.).....	11, 13, 14
